1

RESOLUTION NO:12-R20 COUNCIL ITEM
DATE

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 158.120 (C) (5) TO ALLOW A SERVICE STATION IN THE CN
(NEIGHBORHOOD CONVENIENCE: COMMERGCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR
PETRO WALTON; LLC, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 52, BLOCK 3461, LOT 1,
P11-171; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by
Petro Walton, LLC to grant a special exception use of a service station on
property presently zonéd CN (Neighborhood Convenience Commercial); and
tegally described as Port St. Lucie Section 52, Block 3461, Lot 1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.120 (C)
(5), Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that the granting of
this special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board on February 7, 2012 made a
recommendation on P11-171.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special
exception use to Petro Walton, LLC, P11-171, to allow a service station, pursuant
to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.120 (C) (5), Code of Ordinances,
City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted on the conceptual
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-R20

plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit ‘A’, to be located

at 2200 Walton Rd. and legally described 'as Port St. Lucie Section 52, Block
3461, Lot 1, subject to the following condition:

e That any missing or dead landscape material, located along the Walton

Rd. and Lennard Rd. right-of-way shall be replanted as identified on the
approved landscape plan (Exhibit B).

Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,
Florida, this 27" day of February, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Aftorney
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _ X SPECIAL

DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 2012

ORDINANCE RESOLUTION __ X MOTION PUBLIC HEARING __ X
ITEM:, P11-171 Walton Westar - Service Station

Special Exception Use Application

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

On February 7, 2012, the Pla{nning and Zoning Board unanimously voted to
recommend approval of this special exception use application.

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

To reestablish a service station'(fuel pumps) as permitted per §158.120 (C) (5) of the
Zoning Code.

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 02/09/2012



ITEM 7 (G)

City of Port St. Lucie
Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF FEBRUARY 7, 2012

A

FROM: JOHN FINIZIO, PLANNER ."‘: ‘\/

RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P11-171)
WALTON WESTAR — SERVICE STATION

DATE: JANUARY 26, 2012

OWNER: Petro Walton, LLC.
LOCATION: Southeast corner of Walton Road and Lennard Road.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Port St. Lucie Seétion 52, Block 3461, Lot 1.

SIZE: Approximately one (1) acre in size, or 43,127 square feet.

EXISTING ZONING: CN (Neighborhood Convenience Commercial).

EXISTING USE: Service Station and Convenience Store.

PROPOSED USE: To reestablish a service station and convenience store at this
location.

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: Service station (fuel pumps) as permitted per
§158.120 (C) (5) of the Zoning Code.

SURROUNDING USES: North = Residential PUD (Midpoint Patio Homes Planned
Unit Development) zoning, with existing patio homes. South and East = | (Institutional)
zoning, with an existing church. West = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning, with
existing homes with detention areas.
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ITEM 7 (G)

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception Criteria (Section 158.260)

(A)  Adequate ingress and egress may be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow
and control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: “The existing development has an approved site plan with multiple
access points for good automobile and pedestrian access. The existing
driveways provide proper circulation for a service station. It has one access point
on Walton Rd., and it has éne access point on Lennard Rd.”

Staff Agreed. This site has two access points; one is off Walton Rd., the other
is off Lennard Rd. Both these access points are being shared with the adjacent
property; however this should not adversely affect access for either site.

Nofe: the original site plan for Walton Rd. Convenience Store (P87-068) was
approved with this same configuration. The previous service station operated
with this identical layout for many years with very little, if any, acknowledged
conflicts. Consequently, there are no conflicts being anticipated with the
reestablishment of the service station on this site.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating
undue noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: "Adequate off-street parking and loading areas are provided without
creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects upon the adjoining
properties. The site has twenty one parking spaces, one handicap parking and
one loading area. The current code requires 1 parking space for every 200 sq ft,
our building is 2,600 sq ft, which would require 15 parking spaces. Our site
exceeds this number.”

Staff: The approved site plan shows a 2,828 square foot convenience store with
6 gas pumps, and a total of 18 parking spaces (a recent site visit confirmed these
18 parking spaces), which is not including the parking that can be counted
adjacent to the gas pumps. §158.221 (C) (13) requires one (1) parking space for
each 200 square feet of gross floor area, therefore a 2,828 square foot building
would require a total of 15 parking spaces; this site has more than adequate
parking for the use.

(C)  Adeguate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development.

Applicant:  “The existing utilities are located in place. Infrastructure in
conjunction with the existing service station is in place and adequate easements
" are provided for utilities.”

Staff: Agreed, the property is connected to City water and sewer and no
additional capacity will be required for the proposed special exception use.
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D)

ITEM 7 (G)

Adequate screening or buffering. Additional buffering beyond that which is

required by the code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with
adjoining properties.

Applicant: No additional buffering beyond that which is required is needed since
the existing commercial area of the approved concept plan are strategically
located. The location of the existing service station is typical for the type of
commercial area within the CN Zoning District.”

Staff 2200 Walton Rd. is located on the southeast corner of Walton Rd. and
Lennard Rd. This particular area is a small neighborhood commercial node in
what is predominately a residential area of the City. The site plan was originally
approved by City Council on July 6, 1987 (Walton Place Convenience Store,
P87-068), and contains a one story 2,828 square foot retail building.

Currently, this site does not provide adequate buffering or screening when
considering the surrounding residential zoning. With this business being open
24/7, to ensure the proper screening from the inevitable vehicle headlights which
will be visiting this site, more screening is required. The site has an approved
landscape plan, and a recent site visit confirmed that much of the hedgerow in
the required landscape strip is dead or missing (please see figure 1 and 2
attached to the staff report). Therefore, fo provide adequate buffering and
screening, especially considering the adjacent residential zoning, any missing or
dead hedge material along the Walton Rd. and Lennard Rd. right-of-way,
identified on the landscape plan (P87-068), will need to be reinstalled. There are
some trees missing as well, however due to the existence of Utility gasements
running along Walton Rd. and Lennard Rd., there would be some difficulties in
replacing these frees.

(E) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged so as
to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be
required.

(F)

Applicant: “No modifications have been done to the existing service station
signage and. lighting which were approved at one time. The property has no
direct adjoining residential and commercial properties.”

Staff: ~ The site is developed and no additional lighting or signage is being
proposed at this time. Walton Westar is a business that is currently operating at
this location and there is already has a fagade sign and a monument sign in
place. If additional signage is proposed in the future, all sign applications will
need to be processed according to the regulations outiined in the sign code
(Chapter 155).

Yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed

development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant: “The existing service station site is located within the CN Zoning
District  Service stations are allowed as a special exception in the CN Zoning
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ITEM 7 (G)

District. “Acceptable” uses and all yards and open space requirements are being
met or exceeded.”

Staff: The proposed use (service station) will not require the applicant to make
any changes or additions to the existing yard and open space designated for this
site. A service station has existed on this site in the past, and all yard and open
space requirements have been addressed during the original site plan process.
There are no changes being proposed to the site plan.

(G) The use as proposed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements -of this chapter.

Aggﬁca.nt: “The existing use will meet all pertinent codes.”

Staff: The proposed Special Exception Uses (service station) is permitted as a
special exception use as defined by § 1 58.120 (C) (5) Neighborhood
Convenience Commercial Zoning District, and will conform to all provisions of the
City’s Land Development Regulations.

(H) Establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular property
involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.

Applicant: “The service station will add to the convenience of the residents
nearby. By meeting code requirements, it will have no negative impact on the
health and safety of the nearby residents.”

Staff: By conforming to cify codes, staff believes that a service station at this
location will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents
and workers in the city.

For emergency situations, there are currently no plans fo include a generator on
this site. However, the applicant has indicated that they have several mobile
generators which will be transported fo the site if needed.

()  The proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number
of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant:  “The service station faces a street and therefore neighboring
residents will not incur the nuisance or hazard associated with vehicle
movement, noise, fume generation. Vehicle movement has been planned to be
efficiently utilized within the overall project and designed to meet or exceed all
applicable standards.”

Staff Agreed. By conforming to city codes, staff believes that a service station
at this location will not constitute a nuisance or hazard for anyone using this
facility.

_{J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of
the proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access location, light and
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ITEM 7 (G)

noise) on nearby property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the
request. The City may request project design changes or changes to the proposed use
to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

Applicant: “The proposed site is surrounded by properties with similar uses.”

Staff-  Institutional Zoning can be found directly east and south of this site,
however, there is not any other commercial zoning anywhere in the general
vicinity. Residential zoning appears to be the dominant zoning designation
surrounding this site. Going directly north is a residential PUD (in particular
Midpoint Patio Homes), and going west you will find RS-2 (Single Family
Residential) Zoning, with existing single family homes and water management
tracts for collecting run-off. That being said, because of the amount of
surrounding residential property, and the lack of commercially zoned property in
the area, this is a good location for property with a CN (Neighborhood
Convenience Commercial) Zoning Designation. Yes, if properly screened and
buffered, and following all applicable zoning regulations, a service station will be
compatible with the adjacent property. This statement can be confirmed with the
fact that a service station has been in operation on this site in the past. It is true
that a service stafion is a more intense use, but it has worked in the past and with
conforming to all applicably provisions of the City's Land Development
Regulations, it should continue to work in the future.

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as
stipulated in criteria (J) above, the City'may deny the request for the proposed use if the
use is considered incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and
would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of
neighborhood.

Staff: Acknowledged.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, including
but not limited to reasonabie time limit within which the action for which special approval
is requested shall be begun or completed or both.

Staff: AcknoWledged.

Compatibility with .special exception criteria: §158.120 (C) (5): “Special Exception
Uses” allows service stations in the CN (Neighborhood Convenience Commercial)
Zoning District. The applicant would like to reestablish the convenience store and
service station at this location.

Notice to Property Owners: On January 20, 2012 notice was sent to all property owners
within a 300 foot radius.
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ITEM 7 (G)

OTHER:

There has been a service station operating on this site for a number of years. The
original site plan was approved in 1987, it passed its final Planning and Zoning
inspection on February 1989, and expect it would have opened for business shortly
thereafter. The question as to when operations ceased at this location s a little more
difficult to ascertain. The only thing that is certain is that by March 5, 2009 this site was
vacant. This we know because there is a memo dated March 5, 2009 included in the
file (P87-068) which states that the site is vacant and due to its nonconforming status,
cannot reestablish either use without a SEU application.

On October 10, 2011, the Planning and Zoning Department received an Occupancy
Use and Zoning Review application for Yas J, Inc., which desired to open a
convenience store and gas station at 2200 Walton Rd. After looking through the files to
confirm that Special Exception Use Applications for a service station has not been
submitted, this application was denied. '

Service Stations are not a permitted use in the Neighborhood Convenience Commercial
(CN) Zoning District (§158.120). This use is allowed as a special exception use
(§158.120 (C) (5)) in this zoning district, but a SEU application will need to be submitted
and approved prior to this use being established. ~Since there is no evidence that a
SEU for a service station was ever applied for at this location, the service station was
classified as nonconforming use prior to closing sometime before March 5, 2009. As
identified in §158.281, Discontinuous or Change of Nonconforming Use, “whenever a
nonconforming use of land or a nonconforming use of a building or structure ceases for
any reason (except where governmental action impedes access to the premises) for a
period of six months or more, these nonconforming uses shall not thereafter be
reestablished and the subsequent use shall conform to the requirements of this
chapter.”

Since the use, service station, had ceased for a period of over six (6) months, and there
is no history of a SEU application submitted or approved for this location, a SEU
approval is required prior to this use being reestablished.

RELATED PROJECTS:

P87-068 — Waltoh Place Convenience Store Site Plan Application. The site plan
consisted of a convenience store with self-serve gas service. This application was
approved by City Council on July 6, 1987.
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ITEM 7 (G)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
special exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code and

recommends approval with the condition as follows:

« That any missing or dead landscape material, located along the Walton Rd and
Lennard Rd. right-of-way shall be replanted as identified on the approved

landscape plan (Exhibit B).

There are no changes to the site plan being proposed at this time.
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SITE LOCATION

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE
. CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 1-BLOCK 3461
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M.1.S.-DEPARTMENT PZ2011.DWG

APPLICATION NUMBER:
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CADD FILE RAME:

P11—171L
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Ml




SITE LOCATION

EAST _DUNBROOKE CARCLE
5 10

9

TRACT "B "
16
o
Ll
o
'_
73]
0
g WALTON COURT P
1 T £
a T1234;35575-j!1011121:§ 561789 1] 1 234:52_2{9 011}12 o
DOWS « a— v 1 o)
Zz [ (6] AIATY 1¢fracrlt ] 14 L 4 5
BT LRy Z == H< 5] o™ — 2 3 1
o [z Al A4} 6131 S : 2 5 .
o8 AL s g DI ES; e
) Bi1‘71,61514‘ |4_g‘ 7 5|'5 FR 3 3:2 |2019
}/ WALTON _ROAD
TRACT " E
Bol 11 12[13(14| 15 7 j]
e 3461
2 120 10|18 LOT 3 LOT 4
17 | or 2
(&
o l '333'
18
é 15 17 18,19 20/ 24
” N BALCOUQRI o
13 142 e 8
2 ™ B 8 %
R r- 1 —
1 21314567
J
RAINIER ROAD
.,1_|2'.3_|45 6|7
| |I3832 z
e} 2
ir 1 FZ}‘H 101 9 Blgj
o o
% 14 S_BALCOURT L 20
uzj 1516 (17 18[3
_l .
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE ot 12/27 /2011
APPLICATION MUMBER:
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 1 BLOCK 3461 P11—171
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. CADD PILE NAME:
PORT ST LUCIE SEC 52 1ST REPLAT P11=-171M
P d-by: M )
Mr.‘la.psa.rgEPiRTMENT PZ2011.DWG SCALE:1"=400




© vy

DA A A

..

/ f! v;l .;‘;"ﬁ-‘ e
e 12 /27 /201 1

APPLICATION NUMBER:

'SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

_CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 1 BLOCK 3461 P11-171
PLANNING & ZONING BEPT: TADD FILE NAME:
PORT ST LUCIE SEC 52 1ST REPLAT P11—171A

;tig?rB%gXRTMENT " .p22011.0We . AERIAL DEC: 2010 SCALE:1"=200’



FUTURE LAND USE
S OSR

5 T = 12 17 TRACT "B "

\ 4
1
=

w

2 L,{

< . WALTCN TOURT o
o) - . <
IR 10 2l xSl
5 0.
o 42 3.13’ M?.N’.Hﬁzm 5|78 9%J R 2‘3:,: A4 ]71oi11121/3 i
DOWS < ' ' | 5
E EAICIER 9, 7)) AT 05 B2 | s [ m [ Y AT | SEW B |
b g 5 21 T 2% Y 35" q§ =" R Zin e ‘}g 8
“ 204 Al A4 6 S ' - 1|‘| QIB 7
o (¥ 5 . ; L : —— 1

& e 2 i AL IO
a5 AR AH | e I AR _. v |2cNg/
_ WALTON _ROAD
- i TRACT " E ©
50 11 12|1:}"l4 15 /
"FLAGSTONE CT %346 I
- 16 1 LoT 3 LOT 4
201918
17 Jbor 2 |_
3 n " O
- TRACT " G—1 ‘
X 25 OSC 6 H : Y
DX 28 7 i 15 |18]17 33
¥o) O 5 = — 1811920/ 24
rrr'-:‘ N_BALCOURT 7,
Z 11110 9 Jor—
: 13 .12‘ 1<
\.)3| J—:l( 24
1 2|3 45167 o5
RAINIER _ROAD )
Al (A2 e~ 5] 8 7412
5 333 : =l 22
14 13 12{'11 10/8, 8 8 2!1
?é || v S_BALCOURT _/ 0™
19
g 15 16|17 18 3%
- TRACT
AYANA
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE W 12/27/2011
APPLICATION NUMBER:
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 1 BLOCK 3481 P11-171
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. . CADD FILE :
PORT ST LUCIE SEC 52 1ST REPLAT PT1171M
d by:’ PRI s
Eﬁt?.%érgEPiRTMENT PZ2011.0WG SCALE:1"=400




TRACT "B "

OSR

WALTON COURT

; 70 STE[7IE 5T [ |
11! 13 5167|819 12
Pad o | 1 ‘“fhé?i‘“’”{
4 V{14 T3 14
23_& 1]2 3|4|55 14 ,

SCENIC PARK STREET |,

15

{ 14 T
: E 15
13 B | 16 -
: . _ 2 o B0 87 | {57
! = —a . o 8
9 - by
a5 g . 19
57 sls m = 20\

WALTON ROAD
TRACT " E

gy

Pof11 12'13‘14 15

(FLAGSTONE CT ) 346 /SEU

21 ° LOT 3 LOT 4 TRACT B

| 17 wr 2 | |/SEU

3

0

"

33

19120/ 24

TRACT

N BALCOURT
10| @
B
5161 7
_ RAINIER RQOAD
i‘-z_J}a’ 45|67
94 BB
0
o 1,3F2}'H 10] @ 8
& 1| 1" S BALCOURT
% 15 {16(17 |18
Y
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE ::zmﬁ/ﬁ;{ZOH
. M H
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 1 BLOCK 3461 P11~171
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. A I SN
1 PORT ST LUCIE SEC 52 1ST REPLAT P11—171M
m.psa.rgcégi'RTMENT PZ2011.0W6 SCALE:1"=400’




APEL.CATION FOR SPECIAL EXGE‘.’:JION USE

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Planning & Zoning Department .

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Blvd, Planning Dept. 2/ /~/7 /
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)? o /75" d &
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt#_ 7/ ¥ 72¢

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for_apFIication_ fee. Make check payable to the "City of Port St. Lucie”. Fee is
nonrefundable unless application is -withdrawn prior to being scheduled for the Site Plan Review
Committee meeting or advertising for:the Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies of
proof of ownership (e.g., warra‘ny-_deed, affidavit), lease agreement (where applicable), approved
Concept Plan or Approved Site Plan, and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS- directfueltransport@gmail.com / gonzi15@aol.com

PROPERTY OWNER:
L FH’étro Walion, LLC

Name:
Address: 2401 NW 30th Avenue Miami, Flarida 33142

Telephone No.; 305633 6030 Fax No.: 3056336669

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):
Name: A

Address:
Telephone No.: Fax No.:

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Legal Description; 598 concept plan.

Parcel .D Number: 3420 761 0001 0004

Address: 2200 Walton Rd Bays: N/A

Development Name: __ (#7840 LIESTA LR, (Attach Sketch and/or Survey)
Gross Leasable Area (sq. ft.); 200059.fl.743124 84 1. acsemply Area (sq. ft.); _ /U (A4

Current Zoning Classification: CN SEU Requested; Sevice station

Please state; as'detailed as possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if necessary): :

This application.is to allow.an existing service station to obtain SEU which is expired. This service station is located in the

corner-of Waltoh.and Lennard Rd, in which was closed for an extended period of tirne. The above property owner

purchased the property‘in July;2010, and upgraded the tanks to meet state requirements. The County issued permits
to perform-all work'required'to meet the state reguirements.

T~ KL Covsalse /3 /§- 200t
" Sfgnature-st-Applicant Rand Print Name Date

NOTE: Signature on this:application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate pubiic facilities as needed to
service this: project-has not.yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility'services is not %uarant'eed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is determined through certification of concurrency and the Issuance
of final local development orders as.may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the application material
submitted. ' HAPZ\SHAREDWPPLC TNASEUAPPL (06/21/11)




SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and Zoninq Board, and Zoning Administrator, may authorize the special exception use
frofm the provisions of § 158. 260. In order to authorize any special exception use from the-terms of
this chapter, the Plannin% and Zoning Board, or Zoning Administrator, will consider the special
exception criteria in § 158.260 and consider your responses to the following when making a

determination.

(A) Please explain how adequate ingress and egress will be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control,
and access in case of fire or other emergency.

pedestrian access. The existing drlveways provide proper circulation for a service station. It has one access paint

on Walton Rd., and it has once access point on Lennard Rd.

(B) Please explain how adequate off-street parking and loading areas will be provided, without
creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimentai effects upon adjoining properties.

which would reqmred 15 parkmg spaces Our site meets and exceeds this number

(C) Please explain how adeqguate and properly located utilities will be available or will be reasonably
provrded to serve the proposed development

and adequate easements are prowded for utiilties

(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beyond that which is required by the
code, wrii be reqmred in order to protect and provrde compatibility with adJorning properties

approved concept plan are strateglca!iy Iocated The location of the ex15t|ng service station is typ|cal for the

type of commercial area within the CN Zoning District.

(E) Please explain how signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged
s0 as to promote traffic-safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining pr_op‘erties. Light shietds or other screening devices may be required.

at one time. The property has:no direct adjomirig residential and cornrnercral properties.

(F) Please explain how yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed

development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.
The-eyisting service station site is Inhrated within the CN Zaoning District Service stations are allowed as aspecial
exception in the CN Zoning District. "Acceptable” uses and all yards and open space requirements are being met

or exceeded.




(G) Please explain how the use, as proposed, will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of the City's Land Development Regulation.

The existing: 1se will mest all pedinent cndes

(H) Please explain how establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular
property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and workers
in the city.

The servire statinn will add to the convenience of the residences nearhy Ry meeting rode rpquirpme_ms_ij_\mu_

have no negative impact on the health and safety of nearby residents. ’

(I) Please explain how the proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the
number of persons who will attend or use.the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

ne SEn = 0N FACE caf And heretare NelIrnNNonna resSirern A O0L 10 e Anco Or n

assnciated with venhicular movement, noise, fume generation. Vehicular movement has been planned to be

efficiently utilized within the overall project and designed to meet or exceed all applicable standards.

(J) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the
proposed use-(including size and height of buiidings, access, location, light and noise) on nearby
property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request project
design changes or changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties
and the neighborhood.

The pmpnqpﬁ site is spreaunded hy properlies with similariises
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Sigratue gt Applicant Hand Print Name Date

PLEASE NOTE:

(K) As an altérnative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria (J)
above, the City may deny the request for the propesed use if the use is considered incompatible, too
intensive or intrusive upon. the nearby area and wouid result in excessive disturbance or nuisance
from the use altering the character of neighborhood.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in fult compliance with any additional
conditions and safeguards.which the City Council may prescribe, including but not limited to
reasonable time limit within'which the action for which special approval is requested shall be begun
or completed or both.
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LiNDA ROTH, ESQ. S%%%Rg:fngggf&mlow: $3500.00
LINDA ROTH, P.A,

95 Merrick Way, Suite 600

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Property Appreisers Parcel identification (Falic) Number, 33420-761-001-000-4

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE l-'OR RECORDING DATA

WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED, made lhuq'w?iay ol July, 2010 by RAVEN PARC, INC., a Florida corporation, whose post
office address is 308 Chambord Terrace, Palm Beach Gardens, F 33410-22635,, herein called the Granter, 10 PETRO-
WALTON, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose post office address is 2401 NW 20 Avenue, Miami, Florida
33142, hereipafier calied the Grantee:

(Wherever used hereiv-the terne "Granmor™ end “Grontee™ inchude all the parties 10 ihis insirument and the heirs, legal representuatives ad
assiany of individuals, et the successors and assigny of corporotions)

WITNESSE TH: That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 08/150'S (§10.00) Dollars and other
‘valuable considerations, receipt whereol is hereby acknowledged, hereby erants, bargains, sellz, aliens, remises, releases,
conveysand confims unio the Grantee all that certain land sitnate in ST. LUCIE County, State of Florida, viz.:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

SUBIECT TO:

l. Taxes for the year 2010 and all subsequent years;

2! Zoning restrictions, proh;b!uons and other requirements imposed by g sovernmental autherity;
kY Restrictions and matters appearing, on the plat or otherwise cormon to the subdivision;

4. Public urility easements-of record, if any.

TOGETHER, with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD,; the samein fee simple forever.

AND, the Grantors hereby covenant-with said Grantees that the Grantors are Jawfully seized of said land in fee simple: thai the
Granlors have good right and lawful-autherity to sel) and convey said land, and hereby warrani the title o said land and will
defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said tand is free of all encumbrances, except
taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2009,

File No:@16-111




"IN W!TNESS WHEREOF, the said Grartors have signed and sealed these presents{he day and year first above written,

S d délivered in the presence of; [
! .

{\- Signed, seat
ELLET\FJUTERL, President

{Witngss #} Signature
A

/‘/71(—6 L

T wig ;s #2 Sipnature OJ )
&_é%ex’/;,aﬂ ? (150

Witness #2 Printed Name

( CORPORATE SEAL )

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledzed before me th is%%?{; of b9 2010 by EULEN GUTERL as the President ol

RAVEN PARC, [INC, a florida corporation, whe is,/?ersana]iy known)xo me or has produced
i < .

as identification. N S
(A

Notahy-Public U o
| S0 Lo MCCLL D

?%iqic_giﬂNmaW Name

e

Commission # DD 040326 ¥

Lo ._ dhicsant My Commission Expires: b'jlr(-( | l )

X

File No916-111




‘ EXHIBIT “A”

The North 208.00 feet of the West 208.04 feet of Tract “A” of PORT ST LUCIE SECTION FIFTY TWO,
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 22 at Page 19A of the Public Records of St. Lucie
County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of said Tract A; thence North 00 degrees 18 minutes 57 seconds
East along the West line of said Tract A for 231.91 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel
hereinafter described; thence continue alang the last described course for 183,09 feet to a point of
curvature; thence Northeasterly along the arc_of said. curve, being_concave to the.Southeast having -a
radius of 25 feet and a central angle of 89 degrees 47 minutes 12 seconds for an arc distance of 39.18
feet to a point of tangency with the North line of said Tract .A; thence South 89 degrees 53 minutes 51
seconds £ast along the North line of said Tract A for 183.13 feet; thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 57
seconds West along a line 208.04 feet East of and parallel with the West line of said Tract A for 208.00
feet; thence North 89 degrees 53 minutes 51 seconds West along a line 208.00 feet South of and parallel
with the North line of said Tract A for 208.04 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO KNOWN AS;

Lot 1, FIRST REPLAT OF PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION FIFTY TWO, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 25 at Page 34 of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Flarida,

Being and intended to be the same preperty conveyed to Grantor by Deed dated June 30, 1886 and
recorded at Official Records Book 505 at Page 2754 (Clerk’s File No. 769084} on July 3, 1986 of the Public
Records of St. Lucie County, Florida.

TOGETHER WITH two easements for access, ingress and egress/ upon and across the foillowing described
property:

The South 15.00 feet of the North 223.00 feet of the West 100 feet of Tract A, as shown on the plat of
PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION FIFTY TWO, as recorded in Plat Book 22 at Pagé 19 of the Public Records of St.
Lucie County, Florida; and the East 15.00 feet of the West 223.04 feet of the North 100.00 feet of said
Tract A, as shown on the plat of PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION FIFTY TWO, as recorded in Plat Book 22 at Page
19 of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida. Said lands situate, lying and being in the City of Pt.
St. Lucie, St. Lucie County, Florida.

Being and intended to be that certain easement conveyed to Grantor in that Reciprocal Easement
Grants dated June 20, 1985 and recorded in Official Records Book 508 at Page 559 on july 24, 1986 of

the Public Recards of-St. Lucie-County, Florida.
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Florida Limited Liability Company
PETRO-WALTON, LLC

Filing Information

icument Number L10000077440

%@D' SAA

FEIEIN Number NONE 7/’3”
Dats Filed 070772010

State FL

Stalus ACTIVE

Principal Address

2200 8.E. WALTON ROAD
PORT ST. LUCIE FL 34852

Mailing Address

2401 N.W. 30TH AVENUE
MIAMI FL 32142

Registered Agent Name & Address
| JANDO, JOHN J J

2407 N.E. 30TH AVENUE

MIAMI FL 33142

Managet/Member Detail

Name & Address
Title MGRM

OBANDO, JOHN J
2200 S.E. WALTON ROAD
PORT ST, LUCIE FL 34952

Titie MGRM

GONZALEZ, RUBEN
2200.5,E. WALTON RGAD
PORT ST, LUCIE FL 34852

Title MGRM

PEQUENO, TOMAS
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Figure two: Image of Walton Westar taken from Lennard Rd.
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